APPLICATION ACCEPTED: June 19, 2015
DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: October 21, 2015 @ 9:00am

County of Fairfax, Virginia

October 14, 2015
STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL PERMIT SP 2015-SP-100

SPRINGFIELD DISTRICT

APPLICANT/OWNERS: Donald G. Gibson and Tina E. Gibson
LOCATION: 12215 Henderson Road, Clifton, 20124
SUBDIVISION: Stonehedge, Section 1

TAX MAP: 95-1 ((6)) 5

LOT SIZE: 5.01 acres

ZONING: R-C, WS

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION:  8-914

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL: To permit a reduction in minimum yard
requirements based on an error in building
location to permit an accessory structure (garage)
to remain 5.8 feet from a side lot line.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting
any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the provisions of any
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals. A
copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five days after
the decision becomes final.

Laura Arseneau

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924
Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/



http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property subject
to the application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground
Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035-5505.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours
advance notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia
Relay Center).
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SP 2015-SP-100 Page 1
SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST

The applicant is seeking a special permit to allow a reduction in minimum yard
requirements based on an error in building location to permit an accessory structure, a
two car garage with storage above, to remain 5.8 feet from a side lot line. The 1,673
square foot garage is proposed to be 14.4 feet in height when completed.

Minimum Percentage
Yard Existing Existing | ©of Reduction
Structure | Yard Required | Location | Reduction | Requested
, Accessory
special| Structure | Side | 20.0feet | 5.8feet | 14.2 feet 71%
(Garage)

A copy of the special permit plat titled “Special Permit Plat, Lot 5, Section 1,
Stonehedge,” prepared by Lawrence Robert Welford, P.E., dated May 15, 2014, as
revised through June 16, 2015, is included in the front of the staff report.

CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

The 5.01 acre
property is developed
with a one and one-
half story single family
detached dwelling. It
is accessed via a
asphalt circular
driveway from an
outlot road off of
Henderson Road. A
gazebo and septic
drainfield are located
in the side yard
(south). A deck with a
hot tub and brick patio
are located in the rear
yard. A separate brick
patio, detached

garage and shed are Figure 1- Aerial Photo of Subject Property
located in the other side yard. In addition, the partially constructed detached two car
garage is located in the northern side yard.

The subject property and surrounding properties are zoned R-C and are developed with
single family detached dwellings. The subject property is located in a Watershed
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Protection Overlay District and is south of the intersection of Henderson Road and Old
Yates Ford Road.

BACKGROUND

Fairfax County Tax Records indicate that the single family dwelling was constructed in
1978 and purchased by the applicant and her husband in 2002.

e November 20, 2013- A complaint was filed for an unpermitted addition (Appendix
4). On November 22, 2013- A Corrective Work Order was issued by DCC for the
construction of a detached garage being built without the issuance of the
required permits, inspections and approvals (Appendix 5). On February 5, 2014 a
Notice of Violation was issued by DCC for the failure to obtain building permits
for the construction of the garage within the time period mandated by the
Corrective Work Order (Appendix 6).

e December 5, 2013- A building permit application was processed for the
construction of a three-car detached garage (Appendix 7). The building permit
was not issued or finalized.

There are no building permits for the deck, existing garage (labeled garage #1 on the
special permit plat) or the shed located on the property. A proposed development
condition requires the applicants to obtain building permits for these structures within
180 days of approval of this application.

According to the applicants’ statement of justification (Appendix 2), the applicants
started construction on the detached garage in 2013 and were unaware of the location
of their property line and of the setbacks required for the R-C District. The existing
garage (#1 on the special permit plat) and the shed were built by a previous homeowner
and are to be removed.

Staff notes that this application was initially accepted as a variance in April 2014. At that
time, staff recommended that the application be filed as a special permit for an error in
building location instead of a variance, given the strict standards necessary to support
the granting of a variance. The application was eligible for a special permit as the
foundation and walls of the building were already constructed and the applicant
informed staff they did not know where the property line was.

Staff received confirmation from the Zoning Administration Division in July 2014 that the
existing garage and the shed could not be deemed vested. Therefore the applicant
changed their justification and plat to show that these two structures would be removed.

In March 2015, the applicant submitted revised materials for the special permit
application and requested withdrawal of the variance application. The special permit
was accepted on June 19, 2015.
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ANALYSIS

Comprehensive Plan Provisions

Page 3

Plan Area: Area lll, Pohick Planning District
Planning Sector: Dominion Community Planning Sector (P5)
Plan Map: Residential, 0.1-0.2 dwelling units/acre
Bulk Standards (R-C)
Standard Required Provided
Lot Size 5.0 acres 5.01 acres
Lot Width 200 feet 320.32 feet
Building Height 35 feet max. 25.7 feet
Front Yard Min. 40 feet 191.4 feet
Side Yard Min. 20 feet 149.9 feet, 98.9 feet
Rear Yard Min. 25 feet > 25 feet
Accessory Structure Setback Standards
Structure Yard Minimum Yard Required LE:(i:s;{iir;% Building Permit Status
Gazebo Side 20 feet > 20 feet n/a
Deck Rear 25 feet > 25 feet None
Garage #1 Side 20 feet 15.5 feet Structure to be removed
Shed Side 20 feet 0.0 feet Structure to be removed
Garage #2 Side 20 feet 5.8 feet?! Structure to be obtained

1. Modification for minimum side yard is being requested with this application

Zoning Ordinance Requirements

» General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006)
« Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903)
» Provisions for Approval of Reduction of the Minimum Yard Requirements Based

on an Error in Building Location (Sect. 8-914)

This special permit is subject to sections of the Zoning Ordinance as referenced above,

a copy of which is included in Appendix 7. Subject to development conditions, the

special permit must meet these standards.
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CONCLUSION

Staff does not make recommendations on an error in building location. However, if it is
the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve this application, the BZA should
condition its approval by requiring conformance with the conditions set forth in
Appendix 1.

The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application.

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions
Applicant's Affidavit

Applicant's Statement of Justification
Complaint History

Corrective Work Order

Notice of Violation

Building Permit History

Zoning Ordinance Provisions

N~ WNE
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2015-SP-100
October 14, 2015

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2015-SP-100, located at
Tax Map 95-1 ((6)) 5, to permit reduction in a minimum yard requirement based on an
error in building location for a detached accessory structure (two car garage under
construction) pursuant to Sect. 8-914 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, the BZA
should condition the approval by requiring conformance with the following development
conditions.

1. This special permit is approved for the location and size of the accessory structure
(detached garage) on the plat titled, “Special Permit Plat, Lot 5, Section 1,
Stonehedge,” prepared by Lawrence Robert Welford, P.E., dated May 15, 2014 as
revised through June 16, 2015, as submitted with this application.

2. All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the detached
accessory structure (two car garage under construction), deck, and gazebo within
180 days of the approval of this application.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire, without notice, six months after the date of approval unless construction has
commenced and has been diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may
grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for additional time is
filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit.
The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the
amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.



APPENDIX 2

RECEIVED _
Department of Planning & Zoning

NARRATIVE STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION MAR 18 2013
Zoning Evaluation Division

12215 HENDERSON ROAD
DONALD G. AND TINA E. GIBSON

March 13, 2015

Pursuant to Section 8-901(13) of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, dated August 14, -
1978, as amended (the “Ordinance™), Mr. and Mrs. Gibson hereby request approval of a special
permit to allow completion of a partially constructed garage that was begun in error.

Background

Mr. and Mrs. Gibson purchased the property at 12215 Henderson Road (the “Property”)
on October 2, 2002. At the time of the purchase, the Property contained an existing 3,180 square
foot house, an existing 879 square foot detached garage (the “Existing Garage™), and an existing
112 square foot shed (the “Existing Shed”), which were all constructed by prior owners. The
Property contains over 5 acres of heavily wooded land. A majority of the Property and adjacent
properties are developed with low density single-family detached homes with significant dense
tree cover.

In August 2013, the Gibsons began construction on a new detached garage. The garage
was designed to provide additional parking and storage for the Gibsons and their 4 daughters. In
November, 2013, the County inspected the Gibson’s property and determined that the under
construction garage did not have the required County permits. In response, the Gibsons filed for
a building permit on December 5, 2013. When processing that building permit, the Gibsons
found that the partially constructed garage was located within the required side yard setback.
During subsequent discussions with Fairfax County staff it was determined that the Existing
Shed, built by a prior owner, was actually partially located on the adjacent property.
Additionally, the Existing Garage, also built by a previous owner, was located within the
required side yard setback. The location of these existing buildings, which were already built
when the Gibsons purchased their property, led to the confusion regarding where the side
property line was located. After learning that the existing structures were in violation, the
Gibsons hired a surveyor to stake the property lines. During their initial trip, the surveyor could
not find corner monuments for the property. After a subsequent trip, they were finally able to
find the monuments, one of which was buried. The difficulty the surveyor had in determining
the property line is indicative of the confusion that the Gibsons and their neighbor had in
determining the same.

As part of this special permit application, the Gibsons propose to complete construction
on the partially constructed garage in its current location. Additionally, they will remove the
Existing Shed and Existing Garage, which are located within the side yard setback.



Compliance with General Special Permit Standards

The partially constructed garage is in compliance with the general special permits
standards in Zoning Ordinance Section 8-006.

1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the adopted
comprehensive plan.

The Comprehensive Plan recommendation for the Property is residential use at .1-.2
dwelling units per acre (i.e. 1 dwelling unit per 5-10 acres). The Property is developed
with 1 single-family house on a 5.0132 acre lot.

2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
applicable zoning district regulations.

Among other things, the purpose of the R-C zoning district is for development of low
density residential uses. The Property is in compliance with that purpose and is
developed with a low density residential use.

3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not adversely
affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance with the
applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan. The
location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and the nature and
extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that the use will not
hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent or nearby land
and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

The partially constructed garage will not adversely affect the use or development of
neighboring properties. The Property and adjoining properties are all heavily wooded
and well separated from each other with a low density development pattern. The
proposed garage is in scale with the existing building and will replace an existing garage
that was constructed by a prior owner too close side property line. The garage will not
discourage or hinder development of the adjacent property or impair the value of adjacent
properties. This is evidenced by the enclosed letter of support from the owner of the
adjaccnt property to the East, which is the only impacted property.

4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated with
such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and anticipated traffic in
the neighborhood.

The garage will replace an existing garage and will not create any new pedestrian or
vehicular traffic.

5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a particular
group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in accordance with the
provisions of Article 13.



The Property is developed with a single-family detached house and is surrounded by
other single-family detached houses. Article 13 does not require any transitional
screening or barriers between single-family detached houses. Additionally, the wooded
nature of the Property and the surrounding properties adequately screen the garage from
adjacent uses.

6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for the zoning
district in which the proposed use is located.

The R-C district does not require a specific amount of open space for conventionally

developed properties. However, a significant portion of the property consists of wooded
open space and the garage is located in an area that is already cleared.

7. Adequate utility, drainage; parking, loading and other necessary Sacilities to serve the
proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements shall be in

accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

The Property has adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary
facilities to serve the garage.

8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA, under the
authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict requirements for a
given use than those set forth in this Ordinance. :

No signs are proposed or anticipated as part of the Special Permit.

Compliance with Standards for Error in Buildiug Loeation

The partially constructed garage complies with the list of required BZA determinations in
Zoning Ordinance Section 8-914.

A. The error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, or

Construction of the garage was begun 7 feet from the side property line. The minimum
side yard setback in the R-C district is 20 feet. The error in building location exceeds ten
(10) percent of the measurement involved.

B. The error is up to ten (10) percent of the measurement involved and such reduction or
modification is requested in conjunction with the approval of a special permit for
another use or application for a variance on the property, or is in conjunction with
another special permit for an error in building location on the property that exceeds
ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, and

The error meets the requirement in determination A above.




C. The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner,
or was the result of an error in the relocation of the building subsequent to the

issuance of a Building Permit, if such was required, and

As mentioned above, the noncompliance with the side yard setback was done in good
faith. The Gibsons were not aware when they began construction that a building permit
was required for a detached garage. The failure to obtain a permit was a case of simply
not knowing or understating the County’s requirements. Additionally, the location of the
new garage within the required side yard setback was also done in good faith. When the
Gibsons bought their home, the Existing Shed and Existing Garage were already
constructed within the required side yard setback, and in the case of the shed partially on
an adjacent property. The location of these existing buildings led to the confusion
regarding where the side property line was located and a belief by the Gibsons that the
new garage was properly located. Determining the side property line’s location is
difficult on site and even took an experienced surveyor several attempts. When the
Gibsons began construction they had no idea the new garage was as close to the side
property line as it turned out to be.

The Gibsons are single-family property owners with no experience in the construction or
development business. They, in good faith, thought they had the right to construct the
garage in the proposed location. Unfortunately, that was not the case. However, since
being made aware of the error, they have diligently worked in good faith to correct the
problem.

D. Such reduction or modification will not impair the purpose and intent of this
Ordinance, and

The reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

E. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in thc immediate
vicinity, and

The garage will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the
immediate vicinity. The most impacted property is located to the east, where the error in
building location occurred. The adjacent property owner to the east has submitted the
enclosed letter of support.

F. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public
streets, and

The error in building location does not create an unsafe condition with respect to other
property or public streets.

G. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements or location regulations
would cause unreasonable hardship upon the owner.




Forcing compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause an unreasonable
hardship upon the owner. Construction of the garage was well under construction by the
time the Gibsons were alerted to the error in building location. Requiring demolition of
the partially constructed garage will cause a significant financial hardship on the Gibsons. -
Additionally, forcing eompliance with the minimum yard requirements will result in the
Gibsons retaining an existing garage that was constructed by a prior owner within the
required minimum side yard setback.

H. The reduction or modification will not result in an increase in density or floor area
ratio from that permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations.

The reduction will not result in an increase in density from that permitted in the R-C
district. The R-C district has a maximum density of 1 dwelling unit per 5 acres. The
garage will not result in an increase in density on the Property, which will rcmain at 1
dwelling unit per 5.0132 acres.

Congclnsion

For the above reasons, we respectfully request approval of a special permit to reduee the
side yard requirement based on an error in building location.

Respectfully Submitted,

A

Scott E. Adams

64781353 _1.doex




H. A listing, if known, of all hazardous or toxic substances as set forth in Title
40, Code of Federal Regulations Parts 1 16.4, 302.4 and 355; all hazardous
waste as set forth in Virginia Department of Environmental Quality - '
Hazardous Waste Management Regulations; and/or petroleum products as
defined in Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations Part 280; to be generated,
utilized, stored, treated, and/or disposed of on site and the size and contents
of any existing or proposed storage tanks or containers.

Hazardous or Toxic Substances. There are no known hazardous or toxic substances. No
hazardous materials will be generated, utilized, stored, treated, and/or disposed of onsite.

~ 5 ,/0\5 o

Applica ignature Date

- L A statement that the proposed use conforms to the provisions of all
applicable ordinances, regulations, adopted standards and any applicable
conditions, or, if any waiver, exception or variance is sought by the applicant
from such ordinances, regulations, standards and conditions, such shall be
specifically noted with the justification for.any such modification.

Zoning Ordinance Compliance. The proposed development conforms to the provisions of all |
applicable ordinances, regulations and adopted standards or, if any waiver, exception or
variance is sought, such request has been specifically noted with the justification for such

5/}{/5‘0/{

Date
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This 25th day of May, 2015

Ms. Barbara C. Berlin, Director
Zoning Evaluation Division
Departinent of Planning and Zoning
12055 Government Center Parkway
Suite 801

Fairfax, VA 22035

RE:  Consent for Special Permit Application for Property Referenced As Tax Map
Number 95-1-((06))-0005

Dear Ms. Berlin:
The undersigned, as owner of the above-referenced property and the applicant for

a special permit, hereby authorizes McGuireWoods LLP to act as my agent in this special
permit application.

'Vsifruly yours,

Donald G. Gibson

Owner of Tg;Map % ?1-((06))-5

— i
Tina E. Gibson
Owner of Tax Map No. 95-1-((06))-5

STATE OF \.) Wainin
COUNTY OF Lawdny , to wit

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, do hereby certify
that Donald G. Gibson, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, personally
appeared before me in my jurisdiction aforesaid and acknowledged the same.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this 25" dayof PN . 2015,

Notary Public/A%M/
My Commission Expires: J &(él ZZD/;}/

Registration Number: /57 2,/ Y {p

MILAGROS BRATHWAITE
NOTARY PUBLIC
4 REGISTRATION # 7502186
/) COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
DECEMBER 31, 2015




This 25th day of May, 2015

Ms. Barbara C. Berlin, Director
Zomng Evaluation Division
Department of Planning and Zoning
12055 Government Center Parkway
Suite 801

Fairfax, VA 22035

RE: Cousent for Special Permit Applicatiou for Property Refereueed As Tax Map
Number 95-1-((06))-0005

Dear Ms. Berlin:

The undersigned, as owner of the above-referenced property and the applicant for

a spec:al permit, hereby authorizes McGuireWoods LLP to act as my agent in this special
permit application.

Very truly yours,

Tina'E. ’Gibson A
Owner of Tax Map No. 95-1-((06))-5

STATE OF \jHQ\G,\j WA
COUNTY OF [ avrfay , towit

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, do héreby certify
that Tma E. Gibson, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, personally
appeared before me in my jurisdiction aforesaid and acknowledged the same.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this 25 day of Wy ,2015.
e K Bhie

My Commission Expires: )9/ Al / 20i<
Registration Number: 75 0 2] ¥b

MILAGROS BRATHWAITE
NOTARY PUSLIC
REGISTRATION # 7502186
5 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
DECEMBER 31, 2015




Fairfax County Government

Land Development Information History: FIDO - DCC - Complaint 100678

Complaint Details

Complaint # 100678
Street Address 012215 HENDERSON RD
Magisterial District Springfield

Complaint Description

Unpermitted Addition

Agency DCC

Status Under Investigation
Opened Date 2013-11-20
Closed Date

Disposition

Inspector Assigned

Rakesh Kapoor

Notice of Violation
and/or
Corrective Work Order

Yes

Litigation

No

Page 1 of 1

Contact Us: General (Office of Public Affairs) | Technical (Web Administrator) | Directed Inquiries (County Agencies)

Phone:County Main Number - 703-FAIRFAX (703-324-7329), TTY 711 | County Phone Listing

ADA Accessibility|Website Accessibility

Awards|FOIA[Mobile|Using this Site|Web Disclaimer & Privacy Policy|Get Adobe Reader

Official site of the County of Fairfax, Virginia, © Copyright 2011

http://1dip.fairfaxcounty.gov/page/detail 7uri=%2Fdocs%2Ffido%2Fcomplaint-100678.xml&searcherid=9...

9/16/2015



APPENDIX 5

‘. ' Return Copy
A County of Fairfax, Virginia e Prny

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

CORRECTIVE WORK ORDER
Virginia Uniform Statewide Bnilding Code

DATE OF ISSUANCE: November 22, 2013
METHOD OF SERVICE: OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: Gibson Donald G

' Gibson Tina E
ADDRESS: 12215 Hcenderson Road

Fairfax, VA 22038

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 12215 Henderson Road
Clifton, VA 20124-2213

TAX MAP REF: 0951 06 0005

CASE #: 201307983  SR#: 100678

In accordance with Part I of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) 2009 Edition,
effective March 1, 2011, an inspection on November 21, 2013 revealed a violation or violations as
listed below at the referenced location. The cited violation(s) must be corrected within 20 calendar
days from receipt of this notice unless otherwise indicated.

Explanation: On November 21, 2013, County staff inspected the above referenced premises and
discovered that a detach garage being built without the issuance of the required permit or permits,
inspections, and approvals.

Order: Pursuant to Seetion 108.1 When applieations are required, and Seetion 113.3 Minimum Inspeetions,
of the USBC, 2009 edition, you are hereby directed to apply for and obtain the required permit or permits,
inspections and approvals for the work described above or demolition of same at the above referenced address.

Correetive Aetion Reqnired: Apply for and obtain all necessary County permits for the work
described above within 20 calendar days from the date you receive this Order, or obtain a County
permit to demolish the work described above within the same timeframe.
1. Schedule and pass the required County inspection(s) for thc work described above within 30
calendar days from the date you arc issued the required permit or pcrmits for construction or
demolition.

Department of Code Compliance

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508

Phone 703-324-1300 FAX 703-324-9346
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/codc
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]

Gibson Donald G,Gibson Tina E
November 21, 2013

SR 100678

Page 2

2. Contact me at (703)324-9321 within the timeframe estabhshed to confirm the violation(s) have
been abated.

3. Call (703)222-0455 to schedule all building inspections related to this matter. Please reference
CASE #: 201307983.

Note:

*When work described above involves construction of an addition or an accessory structure, a
certified plat must be submitted along with a building permit application to the Permit
Application Center. This plat must indicate the location, dimensions, and height of all existing
and proposed structures as well as indicated distance to the respective lot lines. This plat must
be prepared, sealed and signed by a professional licensed with the state of Virginia to do so.

Permit Application Center

The Herrity Building
12055 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor
Fairfax, Virginia 22035
Telephone: 703-222-0801

*When work described above involves the removal of unpermitted features (including
appliances, cabinets, plumbing/gas fixtures) a demolition permit will be required. Be advised
that any zoning ordinance violations contained in a separate Notice of Violation must also be
corrected prior to or in conjunction with the issuance of a demolition permit. If you have
received a Zoning Notice of Violation, contact the inspector from the Department of Code

. Compliance at (703)324-1300 who issued the Notice before coming to the Permit Application
Center in the Herrity Building to obtain your permit. When coming to obtam your permit,
bring this notice with you.

*Additional fees for unpermitted work may apply.

You are directed to notify Rakesh Kapoor by return correspondence to 12055 Government Center
Parkway, Suite 1016 Fairfax, VA 22035 or telephone call to (703)324-9321 within three (3) working
days from the date you receive this Order, of your election to accept or reject the terms of this Order.
Failure to do so shall result in the immediate issuance of a Notice of Violation and the initiation of

~ legal action to bring the above referenced property inte compliance with the USBC.

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or to schedule a
site visit, please contact me directly at (703)324-9321 or the main office at (703)324-1300.

- Notice Issued By:

N&A\\ \Qf{\/\il_,_\/ PR

Signature

Rev. 7/15/13
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Gibson Donald G,Gibson Tina E
November 21, 2013

SR 100678

Page 3

‘Rakesh Kapoor

(703)324-9321
Department of Code Compliance Investigator III

CC: Case File
Chuck O’Donnell, Residential Inspections Branch Chief

Rev. 7/15/13




APPENDIX 6
DCC Retum Copy

County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrieh the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code

DATE OF ISSUANCE: February 05, 2014
METHOD OF SERVICE: OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: Gibson Donald G

Gibson Tina E
ADDRESS: 12215 Henderson Road

Clifton, VA 20124-2213
TAX MAP REF: 0951 06 0005

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 12215 Henderson Road
Clifton, VA 20124-2213

CASE #: 201307983  SR#: 100678

You were issued a Corrective Work Order on November 22, 2013 for violations of the Virginia
Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) 2009 Edition, effective March 1, 2011. Staff confirmed on
January 5, 2014 that the violations itemized below remain.

Explanation: On February 05, 2014 County staff inspected the above referenced premises and
discovered that a detach garage being built without the issuance of a Building Permit, inspections, and
approvals.

Order: Pursuant to Scction 108.1 When applications arc required, Scction 113.3 Minimum Inspcctions,
Scction 113.8 Final Inspcction, and Scction 116.1 Ccrtificatces of Occupancy, of the USBC, 2009 edition, you
are hereby directed to apply for and obtain the required permits, inspections, and approvals for the work
described above or demolition of same at the above referenced address.

Correetive Action Required:

1. Apply for and obtain all necessary County Permits for the work described above within 20
calendar days from the date you receive this Notice, or obtain a County permit to demolish the
work described above within the same timeframe.

2. Schedule and pass the required County inspection(s) for the work described above within 30
calendar days from the date you received this notice.

Dcpartment of Code Compliance

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508

Phone 703-324-1300 FAX 703-324-9346
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/code



. * Gibson Donald G,Gibson Tina E
February 05, 2014
SR 100678
Page 2

3. Contact me at (703)324-9321 within the timeframe established to confirm the violation(s)
has/have been abated.

4. Call (703)222-0455 to schedule all inspections related to this matter. Please reference CASE #:
201307983.

Note:

*When work described above involves construction of an addition or an acccssory structure, a
certified plat must be submitted along with a building permit application to the Permit
Application Center. This plat must indicate the location, dimensions, and height of all existing
and proposed structures as wcll as indicatcd distance to the respective lot lines. This plat must
be prepared, sealed and signed by a professional licensed with the state of Virginia to do so.

Permit Application Center

The Herrity Building
12055 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor
Fairfax, Virginia 22035
Telcphone: 703-222-0801

*When work described above involves the removal of unpermitted features (including
appliances, cabinets, plumbing/gas fixtures) a demolition permit will be required. Be advised
that any zoning ordinance violations contained in a separate Notice of Violation must also be
corrected prior to or in conjunction with the issuance of a demolition permit. If you have
rcceived a Zoning Notice of Violation, contact the inspector from the Department of Code
Compliance at (703)324-1300 who issued the Notice before coming to the Permit Application
Center in the Herrity Building to obtain your permit. When coming to obtain your permit,
bring this notice with you.

* Additional fees for unpermitted work may apply.

You have the right to appcal this decision within 30 days to the Fairfax County Board of Building and
Fire Prevention Code Appeals. Appeal application forms may be obtained by contacting:

Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appcals

Attention: '

Secretary to the Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals
Office of Building Code Services

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444

Fairfax, Va. 22035-5504

Telephone: (703)324-1780

Information and forms can also be obtained at:
http://www fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes/publications/codemods appeals.htm

Rev. 7/15/13




" Gibson Donald G,Gibson Tina E
February 05, 2014

SR 100678

Page 3

Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established shall constitute acceptance
of the code official's decision. Failure to correct these defects within the time limits specified shall
result in enforcement action being taken under the applicable State and County Codes.

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or schedule a site
visit, please contact me directly at (703)324-9321 or the main office at (703)324-1300.

Notice Issued By:
Muﬁ»\ \wao S
Signature
Rakesh Kapoor

(703)324-9321
Department of Code Compliance Investigator III

CC: Case File
Chuck O’Donnell, Residential Inspections Branch Chief

Rev. 7/15/13




Fairfax County Government Page 1 of 3

Land Development Information History: FIDO - DETACHED R - 133390132

Permit Information

Permit Number: 133390132 Application Date:
Permit Type: DETACHED STRUCTURE Tax Map: 095-1 ((06)) 0005
RESIDENTIAL
Permit Status: Application Processed
Job Address: 012215 HENDERSON RD
Bldg: Floor: Suite:
CLIFTON, VA 20124-2213
Permit Fee: $4.91
Location:
Subdivision: STONEHEDGE SECTION 1
Magisterial SPRINGFIELD
District:
Subcensus
Tract:
AP (Tenant) N.A.
Name:
Work BUILD THREE CAR
Description: DETACHED GARAGE
Type of Work: GARAGE
Building Use: SFD - SINGLE FAMILY
DWELLING
Standard: IR09 - IRC 2009
Plan Number: W-13-6572
Parent Permit:
ISIS Permit:
Type of Const: VB
Use Group: R5
Comments:
Link to FIDO record : 133390132

Owner Information

Owner:

GIBSON DONALD G

http://1dip.fairfaxcounty.gov/page/detail 7uri=%2Fdocs%2Ffido%2Fpermit-1795559 . xml&searcherid=95...  9/17/2015



Fairfax County Government

Address:

City:

BPOL License:

State License:

Trade Reg.:

Name:
FAIRFAX State: VA Zip:
22038 Address:
City:

Applicant Information

Applicant:

Address:

City:

State:

Other Contact Information

Contact:

Address:

City:

Inspections

State:

There were no inspections.

Reviews

Contractor Information

Trade Name:

Zip:

Zip:

Review - BUILDING - (BUILDING REVIEW) - 2285968

Review |Review Reviewer|Started | Status
Type Date
BUILDING N Incomplete

Review - HEALTH - (HEALTH REVIEW) - 2285965

Review |Review Reviewer|Started |Status
Type Date
HEALTH N Incomplete

Review - SITEPERMIT - (SITE PERMITS REVIEW) - 2285966

Review Review Reviewer|Started|Status
Type Date
SITEPERMIT N Incomplete

Review - ZONING - (ZONING REVIEW) - 2285967

Review (Review Reviewer|Started|Status
Type Date
ZONING N Incomplete

http://l1dip.fairfaxcounty.gov/page/detail 7uri=%2Fdocs%2Ffido%2Fpermit-1795559 . xml&searchgrid=95...

OWNER IS CONTRACTOR

State: VA Zip:

Page 2 of 3

9/17/2015



Fairfax County Government Page 3 of 3

Contact Us: General (Office of Public Affairs) | Technical (Web Administrator) | Directed Inquiries (County Agencies)
Phone:County Main Number - 703-FAIRFAX (703-324-7329), TTY 711 | County Phone Listing

ADA Accessibility|WWebsite Accessibility
Awards|FOIA|Mobile|Using this Site|\Web Disclaimer & Privacy Policy|Get Adobe Reader
Official site of the County of Fairfax, Virginia, © Copyright 2011

http://1dip.fairfaxcounty.gov/page/detail 7uri=%2Fdocs%2Ffido%2Fpermit-1795559 . xml&searcherid=95...  9/17/2015



Appendix 8

8-006 General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular
special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general
standards:

1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the
adopted comprehensive plan.

2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the applicable zoning district regulations.

3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in
accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted
comprehensive plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures,
walls and fences, and the nature and extent of screening, buffering and
landscaping shall be such that the use will not hinder or discourage the
appropriate development and use of adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings
or impair the value thereof.

4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic
associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing
and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a
particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in
accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for
the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to
serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements
shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA,
under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.



Appendix 8

8-903 Standards for All Group 9 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9
special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning
district in which located, except as may be qualified below.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning
district in which located.

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to
existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or
other appropriate submission as determined by the Director.
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Appendix 8

Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard Requirements
Based on Error in Building Location

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction to the minimum yard
requirements for any building existing or partially constructed which does not
comply with such requirements applicable at the time such building was erected,
but only in accordance with the following provisions:

1.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by ten (10) copies of a plat and such plat shall be presented on
a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 %" x 11" reduction of
the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale of not less than one
inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50'), unless a smaller scale is required to
accommodate the development. Such plat shall be certified by a
professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect
licensed by the State of Virginia and such plat shall contain the following
information:

A. Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the
perimeter property lines and of each zoning district.

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet or
acres.

C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to the
top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D. Location of all existing structures, with dimensions, including height of
any structure and penthouse, and if known, the construction date(s) of
all existing structures.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, and a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the
distances from all existing structures to lot lines.

F.  Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

H. If applicable, the location of well and/or septic field.

. For nonresidential uses, a statement setting forth the maximum gross
floor area and FAR for all uses.

J.  Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-five
(25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements
regardless of width.

K.  Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.



Appendix 8

In addition, the application shall contain a statement of justification explaining
how the error in building location occurred and any supportive material such
as aerial photographs, Building Permit applications, County assessments
records, a copy of the contract to build the structure which is in error, or a
statement from a previous owner indicating how the error in building location

occurred.

The BZA determines that:

A

The error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved,
or

The error is up to ten (10) percent of the measurement involved
and such reduction or modification is requested in conjunction with
the approval of a special permit for another use or application for a
variance on the property, or is in conjunction with another special
permit for an error in building location on the property that
exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, and

The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of
the property owner, or was the result of an error in the relocation
of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required, and

Such reduction or modification will not impair the purpose and
intent of this Ordinance, and

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other
property in the immediate vicinity, and

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
property and public streets, and

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements or
location regulations would cause unreasonable hardship upon the
owner.

The reduction or modification will not result in an increase in
density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the applicable
zoning district regulations.

In granting such a reduction under the provisions of this Section, the BZA
shall allow only a reduction necessary to provide reasonable relief and may,
as deemed advisable, prescribe such conditions, to include landscaping and
screening measures, to assure compliance with the intent of this Ordinance.



Appendix 8

Upon the granting of a reduction for a particular building in accordance with
the provisions of this Section, the same shall be deemed to be a lawful

building.

The BZA shall have no power to waive or modify the standards necessary for
approval as specified in this Section.
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